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Abstract: This paper reports on the first-year results of a three-year research project to explore how to foster ‘Critical Thinking
(CT)’, one of the elements of global competence, as a comprehensive goal of English communication ability for Japanese
university students. Based on the data of forum discussions posted by more than 100 students in an online international project
in which six countries worldwide including Japan participated, this study consisted of two steps: First, every sentence in all of
the messages posted by students was categorized in terms of its utterance purpose into one of four functions (Administrative,

SATHET - AHZE— - Julian Vander Veen « HFIFK « BEHE - KLYH, "EET 2 V=) FCHREZRETDODIIT 4 TN « U F T HERIC
BT 2B v TFA Y« T4 AH v a UREEEMERISEA » BT, SHEET L BESHES 2017 FENK, pp. 35-44,
AARBHEFR - IRAEFTERESAFAREZESHE, RRAREHEHEBTHIFRIT, 20184 3 A 31 A.
Copyright © 2017-18 by Chizuko Suzuki, Kenichi Ishida, Julian Vander, Veen, Shota Yoshihara, Shiori Yokota, Saki Kiyama
& Minako Maemura. All rights reserved.



Technical, Social, and Contents) to investigate what kind of messages the students from each country tended to use the most;

second, the Contents sub-corpus was then analyzed to sort out keyword verbs and to examine the frequency of Bloom’s

Taxonomy verbs listed by level, in order to evaluate the verbs’ potentiality as an indicator of ‘CT’ and ‘meta-cognitive capacity’.

As a result, the following became clear: (1) The Japanese students showed their own distinctive pattern in the configuration of

the four categories, especially in Contents with their quite low rate of 40 %. (2) As for the Contents sub-corpus analysis, the

keyword verbs were judged inappropriate for being used as a CT indicator, whereas some of Bloom’s Taxonomy’s verbs, which

indicated a higher prominence in ‘keyness’, might be usable as indicators.

Keywords

critical thinking competence; forum discussions in an international online project; utterance ratio categorized by

function; comparison among six countries; critical thinking indicator verbs
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motivate, mean, bite, win, seem, suppose, answer, write,
decide, suggest, include, get, want, ask, experience, spend,
go, concern, understand, depend, believe, make, study,
draw, point
TROEHFAOHEMHIZ M ETLHLUTDOES TH-
7.
* I personally think that ""practice

nn

is the type of
homework most commonly used. (“Groupl”, 8-F)

* So we decided to cancel this question, but the results
of the other countries show that they also have
different answers. (“Group2”, 634-F)

* For me it sounds interesting to ask students from
different classes, too. (“Group3”, 38-F)

* We didn't understand it correctly because we thought

that each country had to_make up their own story, so
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it's good that you have informed us that it is better to

use only one story (I agree by the way). (“Group4”,

90-F)
INHLOFICE > THEH 6272 & 912, Keyword List
WCBWTIE, T4 Ay varyO58, flzid7ray
=7 heT—~DOME8E 72 £ (#l 21X child, homework,
kid, student, country, parents, %) @, &M EALIZEF
EFrtnmENE. TR, BT —Z2aER%<
25IF LI, Contents & WO AT AU — DR, OF
Y ffL ®> Administrative, Technical, Social ® h 7 IV —
W EIhlzcter 7 2B EZREZT 2008
OBREVDIZKLT, —2DOBYyT U ANTHYIKL
EEDTHHASCEM OB NELL 25, SEOS
FTHELET XL L THR-LEX - EXZzEZDOTH
BoN-HoBFAOHBEICH LT, L4453 %21T
CONEE+DZICRBLL XD &T 28 LA O
(il 21X more <°, LB EIF O would X° should) O E| &
NEL b, ThHAHZ R INT.
it 5T, Contents 7 « = — /32D Keywords 1K
WK > THNE S 72850 2 FR IR 1Z, & 512 Contents W
DI VT 4 IV F T HOMRERZ M - 5
M3 bZ Eeid, EEMTEARLS, ZYTIEARW &
Iz,

4.4. Bloom’s Taxonomy ¢ DR & &

WIZ, BB (2) T3 2h5E4) LV LTOR
REeiFi.

Contents ¥ 7 + 2 — /X2 |2E 1} % Bloom’s Taxonomy
pl By O HBURE R IT, LARABIICRDOEK 8 ~FK 1 3
DBEY Thol.

Z DRIZEIT D Keyness X, Contents LLA D I 5 b
AT IV —D3>5DH 7+ 2 —,3X : Administrative,
Technical, Social, ZL 77 L v &+ a— X2 ¢ LTCHE
HL7mbDTh .

#£8 L 1 BhEa o ki

A Frequency  Keyness
define 7 4.37
duplicate 0 0
s list 23 0.585
LA 1 memorize 1 0.624
(remember) remember 18 0.906
repeat 8 4,995
state 21 13.111

total 78

#£9 LA 2@hE M AR



LRI

Ehzal
classify
describe
discuss
explain

2 identify

(understand) locate

LARJL3
(apply)

recognize

report

select

translate

understand
total

#£ 10 L UL 3 Ehia ol R

E&A
apply
execute
implement
solve
use
demonstrate
interpret
operate
schedule
sketch
total

# 11 oL 4 B o IR

Eh&al
analyze
differentiate
organize
relate
compare

LX)l 4 contrast

(analyze)

distinguish
examine
experiment
question
test

total

# 12 VL 5 @hER o IR

Frequency Keyness

0
20
63
40

= B~ ON B

41
81
265

Frequency
2

0

3

8
192
0

7

0
15
0
227

Frequency
10
2
9
6
80

o O

345
7
470

0
12.486

1.838
8.695
2.497
1.249
5.619
0

0

0
17.825

Keyness
1.873
0
1.873
0.624
44.401
0
4.37

0
0
0

Keyness
2.174
1.249

0.02
3.746
10.289
1.873
0
3.746
1.249
87.739
4.37

42

£ Frequency Keyness

appraise 0 0
argue 1 0.624

defend 0 0
evaluate 10 2.174

LARJL5  judge 0 0
(evaluate) select 1 0
support 10 0.095

value 2 1.249

critique 0 0

weigh 0 0

total 24
F 13 L)L 6 BhEE ol IR
EIJE Frequency  Keyness

create 57 8.155

design 3 0.007

assemble 0 0

LA 6 con'struct 0 0
(e conjecture 0 0

develop 16 5.015

author 5 0.347

investigate 2 1.249

total 83

MU CTHEEOSWENGIX Keyness 23 @& WA &
5, FFlZ Keyness DX AJICE WEIFIX, K7 v
=7 @ Contents [IZF T D REBHEBERE L AR I
noaEHMENn7. Keyness WHER T20U Lot o
BELNLTEIZETDHEUTO®BY Thoie.

L~ 1 : state, repeat, define

L XL 2 : describe, explain, identify, recognize,

understand

L XL 3 : apply, implement, use, interpret

L)L 4 : analyze, relate, compare, contrast, examine,

question

L XL 5 @ evaluate

L)L 6 : create, develop

% 7=, Bloom’s Taxonomy ® Z U5 57 Ol REFE D
ERBEEE D, Lo EFATIE U TR v LI
THEIEROLBRNWZERR OGNS, LRV ED
HEAHE, 77 7L THDLEKA4DEY Tho .
HFL XNV OBURBG OB D T DRSS 11 L EN
bHZELEEBRLTYH, ZOBRBEIREIITIEDLR
WIZEND, KT V=27 NONEERBLIZHERT
D EMRE T,



LEVEL1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL S5

LEVEL6

0 100 200 300 400 500
4  Contents %7 « a— RR|ZBIT D L LR
K3 ) F R A 4k
5. B

PLEDOAF B CORBHMEFRRICESE, =

R D 5 iz R L,

(1)

(2)

(3)

BB TOR@®R L .
RN T T —SBERONR y @I
(ef. 4.1) 12L&, MRk (K3) ITBNT,
AAROBMPAENFEERANY — 2R LT
EWHERTREZETHD. DEV I VT oh
N XU T HICESSEE 2 MO EDOHRE
FELIVLEALTWHWDE EEZ BN DS Contents
BT Y —DOREIIHEOEAEN, thE D 60% i

BN DLW U EICBERET & T
LT UTF A e R ORI,
ZREOEFERETTEARELLETHRNEOL D ES
FEBETHEIIRET 2N ELEE XD
ns.

AU 41.OBBRILORREZFELIBETD L,

TNV TERAYBLIRR—=F v AR, Tl
DN —ERL, MATAXA e KENIE
BONRE— ZRLTWDHEZENES, K&EL 3
DD TN—TRREND . T OBEBRIENBS
ThDHITN—TN, hoFE, FlZIXEED
Lo~ L BIE IR R0, — MR AV 2R 58 ) I DWW\ T
LALNDIONEN, £ T ETHIEZED
FHESLERNIZMTHD DN, W+ 5L TH
AOINSLIRAEZ BT 2 8NN D AR S
FFEns.

42 BEXO 4.3 O3 — S 2S5HERNSIT,
Contents ¥ 7+ a2 — N2, &S ITEIFICK -
THRBLTAHATH, ZIVTFT N or¥
NOPER S CICEDOHEREFR OB E DT
12, RFFROFETOa— R2AHFRIL, R
WCHTEERREZOEEREY Z L IXE%RN
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W E ST

Rk D7 VT 4 ey 7 HRERSD
WA R T I E T 2 R5E L L T, Bloom’s
Taxonomy ® L~ VRIEFEIL, HLBEEDOHMA
WRbHDEEZLNLS. PIFTH, Contents
P 7 e a— 22BN T Keyness O HE > 20 A
R OFFEGEE (cf. 4.4) X, AL MDY
A, BB, Fa—HF—llkoTTuy=7 %
FEHELTWSIAT, 74 A Dy rar THA
SNTZREEOEMIT SV, RWIZATREMD &
LEZOND.

Bloom’s Taxonomy @ #E)Fd U X MBI L TIZ,
FFICAARDOKFBHEOEEREERBFBICHEL LT,
EEMTIER2VWbObHAINDZ &b,
(4) OBRLHEDE THBRIRELEZION
L. ZORRIT, EDOX DRI EEETIT O 2
NRENPRKZONT, Bt ZEDDLILENDH A S .

(4)

(5)

6. SHROBRE

LEOFREEBE NG, UTOZELE245%08EE L
7=y,

(1) IZ2WTlE, T—X¥EZHECT L, FICKRE

B, WAFEEOT — 22O\ TCHEDFETH
HEHFFEL, BBMELHRTD.
WZDWTIE, — BB EFE N EomoEE
HIZHOWTH, KMhEBCTCHELEZ3 7 v—7
fEn@EIsnsn, HETS.

BIXO (4) 22Tk, 4%0#E (1) o
WFREFERMICIATL T, BEMNBLOCHEN R BEE L
HEDHBED D .

MAT, M#ELZHELE LT, KEE 2 Y7 b
DERENIZ VT 4 AN X T HOMEIZED &
FICHERDDZON, FEZOHEFELLTED X
IRV TN ARETEYETHDLION, ZRTD.

SEOREBEBEORKERNS, MR BEFENIANEFIC
BT 202X TEW I &R HCHEEZ O MK
W EBEMICIRE LD, TORMEERET D201
b, FROLEEHEOZETTEL TN DHKIER Y b
U—JICLY, SEEoRMAEKBAEL, HERAREE
BMICHL N T D2 ERVLETHD.

£, AMELIFEHL TWEHI2BEDSHEMT %2 L
LHEAERBICI 7 A SBENICOIT T 5 FIEIK
FOHEONEHREZREIC, KNI KBHREEN
METHAH. BRI, EEHEZVT AL
XU T HEOEKR, BLO® e = arT
VADERBELTCOI VT 4 R T HO
MESTEMOERE OHERIZONVT, HARANREF
BEIZETRERDY FERET D EEHEB LR

(2)

(3)
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H1

assessing the reliability of agreement between a

: Fleiss' kappa is a statistical measure for
fixed number of raters when assigning categorical
ratings to a number of items or classifying items.

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Fleiss%27_kappa
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